
No. 17-0263

**In the
Supreme Court of Texas**

**CRAIG PERKINS and KIMBERLY PERKINS, Individually and as
Representatives of the Estate of CODY PERKINS, Decedent,
Petitioners,**

v.

**STEPHEN X. SKAPEK, M.D., DANIEL BOWERS, M.D., PAUL DAVID
HARKER-MURRAY, M.D., JEFFREY SCOTT KAHN, M.D., LAURA
KLESSE, M.D., PATRICK LEAVEY, M.D., TAMRA SLONE, M.D.,
TANYA WATT, M.D., NAOMI WINICK, M.D., MARTHA STEGNER, M.D.
Respondents.**

On Petition for Review from the
Fifth Court of Appeals at Dallas, Texas

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR PATIENT ACCESS,
TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, TEXAS HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
AND THE TEXAS OSTEOPATHIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Respectfully submitted,

**JACKSON & CARTER, PLLC
6514 McNeil Drive, Bldg. 2, Suite 200
Austin, TX 78729
(512) 473-2002 Telephone
(512) 473-2034 Facsimile**

By: /s/ Brian G. Jackson

Brian G. Jackson

State Bar No. 10454505

bjackson@jackson-carter.com

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	5
INTRODUCTION	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Appellate Court Correctly Held that Respondents were entitled dismissal pursuant to Section 101.106(f) of the Texas Civil Practices Remedies Code.	7
A. Section 101.106(f) of the TCPRC provides immunity for employees of governmental units.	8
B. UTSW controlled the details of the Respondents' work.	9
II. Reversing the Appellate Court Would Significantly Disrupt Relationships between Physicians and Hospitals.	12
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Marino v. Lenoir</i> , 526 S.W.3d 403 (Tex. 2017).	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Espalin v. Children’s Medical Center of Dallas</i> , 27 S.W.3d 675, 684 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2000, no pet.)	12
<i>Baptist Memorial Hospital System v. Sampson</i> , 969 S.W.2d 945, 948 (Tex. 1998)	12
<i>Berel v. HCA Health Services of Texas, Inc.</i> , 881 S.W.2d 21, 23 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1994, writ denied)	12
<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 101.106	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §101.001(2)	7, 9, 10

No. 17-0263
